

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 28, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Salvador S. Perez, Jr.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 572-2021

APPROVING THE ENHANCED LOCAL ROAD NETWORK DEVELOPMENT PLAN (LRNDP) FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2021-2025 OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, presented for consideration by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is the Enhanced Local Road Network Development Plan (LRNDP) for Calendar Years 2021-2025 of the Province of Pangasinan as endorsed by the Provincial Development Council through PDC Execom Resolution No. 04-21;

WHEREAS, LRNDP is an integrated five-year development plan for the sustainable development of local road networks and contains a prioritized list of investment for the local road sector that would address identified issues of the sector which will lead to the attainment of the local government's vision;

WHEREAS, local government units are required to prepare their Local Road Network Development Plan in order to participate in the Conditional Matching Grant to Provinces (CMGP) for Road Repair, Rehabilitation and Improvement Program of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG);

WHEREAS, the CMGP is a program of the national government through the Department of the Interior and Local Government and Department of Budget and Management in order to fund and improve the management of local roads;

WHEREAS, the LRNDP is a requirement for the Province of Pangasinan to access funding for provincial road infrastructure development under the DILG's Conditional Matching Grant for Provinces' Program and Local Government Support Fund-Financial Assistance (LGSF-FA) for LGUs;

WHEREAS, the LRNDP which covers the period from 2021-2025 shall be updated and enhanced to integrate the following key considerations: Disaster Risk Reduction-Climate Change Adaptation (DRR-CCA), Environmental and Social Safeguards, Gender Equality, and Asset Management and Maintenance Strategies;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 572-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the LRNDP shall serve as a development guide in order to support the sustainable growth of more specific local road network for the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, after a careful study and evaluation on the said Local Road Network Development Plan, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has found the same to be advantageous and beneficial to the Province;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Salvador S. Perez, Jr., duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to approve, as it is hereby approved, the Enhanced Local Road Network Development Plan (LRNDP) for Calendar Years 2021-2025 of the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino III, Province of Pangasinan, the Department of the Interior and Local Government, and the Department of Budget and Management, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK BONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



